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from 5065 ft. gepth

"Semple almost entirely cownosed ¢ crystalline limes:.. s,
approximstely 95% being soluble. & small amount of 1.zht
green~grey shale perticles sre &iso present, these ep.ur-
ently from sheavings sbove. About one hslf of 1% of the
meterliel 1s magnetlc end undertﬂe microscope shows it to-
be lergely fine slivvers sngd perticles spperently chipped

- off of the drill. Some are rusted and partially deccrsosed.

The crvstalline limestone has been slightly minerslizeg,
some Pyrite and Mercasite and. Galena\are present. .

CIt is possible thst the calcite is in the form of a vein
fi1lling or & large zone which hes been crystallizaﬂang ‘

o o partielly minerslized. .

-
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. #2  CUTTINGS FRQH THE WESIFIELD OIL aND GaS I.L“L/#/.CMH
' - NE&R HADDAM, KxNSsaS - ‘
‘ Depth 3400~ 3425 ft.
_ Also .egaln at 3458-3498
This material 1s very similar to that from the lower depth "
(3458-3570) Jjust described. The main dlfferences sppesar
in more rouncing of the grains and posslbly a greater n-ircent
of megn€tite. The color 1s darker, tending more towerds e
reddish brown. "‘he amount, of ,shale ls salso greater.
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< L.« . GUITINGS FROM THE WESIFIEID P
Y. . - OIL AND GAS WELL NEAR HaDDAM, KoN3.S #F Confod

i Depth 5498 5570 e j“ -

[ 4

. A medium grained quertz qandjlight brown to reddish bro~n, only .
s small fraction soluble. s .° ,

- Under a high power microscope the material apoesrs to be composed
© . chiefly of quertz with some magndtite. 4slso considersble magnetic
" . material nwhich hes-been desrived (poqqrbly) from the Adrill bit or
- . casing. In some cases-the magngtite 1s still joined to the quartz,
this megndtite sppearing in verylng degrees down to & mere speck
of megnZtite, depending In part upon the size of the guerta of
.. the grain,_the ratio of the quart” to magndtite berng roughly s
~ 510 . 3 R .

'The grains show varying negrees oi'rounding, frosting and pitting

whioh_spplies to both the quertz tnd the magn&tite where “ound

together. When the grein ls abrefjed only_.in pert, the other -.
surfeces are clesr end show fresh fraoturing either from gr '

- Sl breeking during transport @s¢" jws? erses 7 '”"%’”'¥"”
or at time of impact by the Arill. 1In menily cases what Looeared’
to be fresh 'angulsr fragments will show one small portics or

- slde very much frosted and pltted which iIs epperently the outside ,

.-+ portion of & lsrger originel grain. The reddish brown color :
" ~of This send is due almost entirely to iron staining snd in pert
RN to decomposing megnétite which” in the present conditlon would be
- termed limonite. There ere slso some few reddish sngd brown to
black silicates. These are reref and correspond in ph) +ical g
-~ appearence to the quartz. Vo micas, fresh feldspar or Y5 nblends
were observable. S ’

P -

From the evidence given above there s 1ittle doubt  but whst the
- materiel 1in its present stete belongs ta & sedimentery format ion,
-and 1t wes so reported. The .ebsence of the:agistinct iggneous
festures together with the presence 0f tha dlstinctive rounding,
. Prosting end pitting of the grains seems suffidienb for this '
. ‘oonclusion. S AN
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Westfleld 01l & Gas Vorporstion's #/ Qo fol
well nesr Haddem, Kaansas /Ka&/?/ﬂgfon Coa/»‘rj

Semple submitted by M. E. Balsh
Depth 3885 fesat.

This semple 1s composed chiefly of sngulsr and fresh ’7
guertz greins, belng portions of crystelline material. There is J”ﬁy
however approximetely 5%,more or less, of well worn rounded amiﬂjﬂﬂ%
pitted quertz material. There are some much weathered and altered
feldspars present. Micas ere ebsent. There are some other lsrge
ferro-megnesium minerels present altho not reedily ldentirfleble.
There 1s a compsrstively lerge amount of red eerthy or s sly ep-
pesring meteriel which has the chsracteristics of hematite, wlth
g white fleky mineral much like Seri€ite. The hematite forms
probebly 15% of the totel sample. Approximstely 15% of the materiel
1s megnetic end on sepsrstion with s magnet, and exeminetion under
the microscope showed 5/ 0 be msterlal derived from the Arilling

bit, small chips anﬁv particles of steel. There 1s present
so a_s 1 amount the ineral ma netite. , e
al a mz/).dl/‘/‘v —__,é /(' '\4!/\'/(? %" Lt ot /'/"‘"'1-4 L-/("-’" Sl e

The general color of this samole is a dsrk redsish brown
to slmost a black but after magnetic sepsration wes made the color
was much lighter belng e lighter brown to reddis brown, :he reddish
color being due largely to the presence of the minerel hsmatite plus
the 1ron staining over the grains of quartz, particularly the raindeqd
ones, and the genersl weathered conditlon of the other minersls.
411 of the material wes very fine grained with the possibie exception
of the steel chips which were lsrger than the average of the material
iIn the semple. The weathered end eltered conditlon of this meterisl
added to the presence of some rounded eng piltted quertz sralns sng
the absence of fresh feldspsrs and micas indicete clearly that the.
specimen was not derived from & fresh or uneltered body of granlte,
sltho the constituents insicate that it is very closely related to
the intrusive materliel and may be the westhered zones lying above the
" meln mess of grenite or a very slightly transported materisl. That
this meterial was slightly reworked by water is indicetes 1in part by
the sbsence of mice anA the presence of the small percentsge of rounded
water worn materiel.

.on After examlnation of this ssmple 1t was recommensed that drill

/the well be discontinued and the hole ebandoned ss possibilities of oil
or gas productlon out of such a rock st e depth of 3885 fest, in this

area, were practically out of the question.

A.Q.T}s(ev

1
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/ WESTFIELD OiL & GaAs CORPORATION

NEW YORK OFFICE
15 WILLIAM STREET '

HADDAM, KANSAS, ]\[gy 16’ 1923 %M

3 ~ Dent, of Minere
Karcas Universi
£ Lavrence,Kansas,

Gentlemen:

The enclosed samnle is frem a formation which we encountered

in our test well at a2 depth of 3065 feet in Washington County
Kansas, We are unable to determine definitely just what it

is and we would appreciate having your opinior on the matter,

b

hundred fect in thickness. Above the lime we had seventy
feet of white fine sand. The enclosed specimen looks like
some kind of lime but there seems to be other cuttings
mixed with it which upsets our judgment.

The structure is overlaid with a2 whits lime of about one

We have no other wells near here and of course we cannot
make comparison with structures encountered in this part
of the state, If you will analyze this sample and let us

have your opinion we will appreciate it very much,

Very 81ncerelj yours,
U E it

Supt.
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“ C & .. o Raeddan, Rengea o " ' :
< Dear Siv: . '
P o Tra ruol'f to your lebior of
R g ‘boen delyyod by mnl;}bul’d ! o
o, - wcllivitieg of they suavvey LOHEe VT
’- " oble to make,axaanauion'oL tiva g
vou gupnaltted rwnd. o plgsnsd to 1 ) .
‘ LYe sample appesns Lo be 1 N \
, s ' approximete 1y D&H of ery
e Soune Lv lonce belnyg luoscluble
. %t 1;iugs Tivom the stoel
SR mcten. 1 knocked olf of L
igm. oo tho well his pdsssd thysach
S . ov.- 7 some of slight;y minereliced
V"\ ¢ N . . B /' ° ’ - : ’
R 48 this well Is locstad dn & new tervitary,
e - I would apprecicle vecelvlng @ complelo lop 8 '
g . you have It &ou fute. Tre Informction would bo
S N . sbrletly confidential of course oa@ wo:rld e u<cd
: only. in the eclentific study of the undefground
Ty gtructures end rocks o thal pert of' the state,
b ° Co - ~ ’ ' ) \ \ .' - ’ ‘,‘ . . .
4 . ) . Tranking you f¥ your cooperabion in this
_ L mat*er,.and trusting that I may 1ear from you
e o T 1n reuy futnre, I'romsln . )
I ’ Y urs very truly,-
N ‘ ,v' ) ‘,'. , ’ | . S ‘{‘ P
. P . . . . o r
L s o ) B
. ' Geologiant = - ’ o
. . . T.' ~ A ’ ) Ld
] ' ) .
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WESTFIELD OIL & GAs CORPORATION

NEW YORK OFFICE
15 WILLIAM STREET

HADDAM, KANSAS, June 26,1923

Mr.,Raymond C,Moore,
State Geologist,
Lawrence,Kansas:

We are in receipt of your letter of June 23rd giving the
results of the examination of the sample submitted May 1l6th,

. We appreciate your report and will be glad to furnish you
with any additional information desired,

Under separate cover I am forwarding two more samples of

sands encomntered since the sample of May 16th, The reddish
‘.} brown sand was found between 3400 and 3425 and again between

3450 and 3498. The grey sand was found at 3498 and we are

still in it at 3570 ft, With the former we found some showings

of red shale or red rock as the drillers term it,

We are wondering if if we are getting near the granite and if
you will examine these sgpecimens and wire your findings at our
expensge it will be greatly appreciated, If these sands should
be granibekuttings we would of course not continue operations
but if they are merely sand formations we intend going just

as deep as possible. Word from you at once would spare us much
expense in case it should be inadvisable to go deeper, If we
continue we will have to purchase a new 5000-ft drilling line
as well as a new string off tools and we are not anxious to do
this unless the prospects warrant such an outlay of money,

' I am also sending a complete log of the well, If this will be
’ A of any help in your work we are more than pleased to furnish
/ﬁﬂ’ you with a copy and will forward additional inmformation as we
find it at greater depths, I note that you will treat this
information confidentially. We are also drilling another test
about four miles southwest of this one just on the line between
‘ Washington and Republic Counties , I will forward a log of this
well at a later dates It is drilling at 650 feet at present,

Trusting I may have the honor of an early reply by wire, I am
Very sincerely yours,

0B [Daer

Field Supt,
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R © June 28, 1925
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. - Mr. M. E. Bslish o
R ~ Vestfleld 011 & Ges vo. - T
L, ‘ : Haddem, Kanses ) , ~oe , . - -
neer Sir: . . : -
~ Your letter of June zZoth with edditlonal well
cuttlongs hes been received. I hevermede en examin- '
sition of these cuttlings and csn report thet you hive S
A not encuntered the granite at the depths from wnich
,<f\.An~<,f .~ these cuttings were derived. The muterlisl is glc-
A jtinctly quertz grains of & gedlimantery formation. :
.. : : Trere 1s, hosever, & smell amount of en iron minersl -~ -
. o tnd elso some shsly materlal. 4 microscoplc exem=- - .
: _ - iautlon shows thet the send grains sre in s lurge 4
Lo = “ pirt well rounded, frosted ond pltted, =hich: indicates .
3 Y ~ v c¢leerly that they tud undergone couslderable wavy, - '
. ‘ . probably by wsater, prior to dépositlon ss a sediment.

.- . The cola of th=e sand 1s due a1mo st entirely to iron
\ stein.' : , . N

'» b \ ;You st.ut.ed thaet you wers ‘sendi‘ngwé complete.

- : * log of the well but this hes not bgen recelved us

v oo . to this- time. For lanformaetion further than whet I

. Y- . v beve given you, 1t will be necessery, to ewsoit _recelpt =
o . .. of this log. .In this cese, 1t might be pemsible ’

Cen. =", ,* for.me, from this point to sdvise &t about what form-

BT .- atfon y cu sre drilling in. I will be grestly intoerested.
o in receiving thls log &s well es the log of the well i’~

..~ 77 . which you ure drilling on tke:hashingbon-ﬁepubliu uounty

’

v

- I . 48 slresdy ststed, without mnking & st,udy of the ~

. : -complete log of this well it L8 not possible to de- -

- termlipne the formstion in which ycu sre drllling &t the
present time. Hence 1t is not possible to advise
regerdlng depth to which it might be necessery for -

T i
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S g . you to grill to muke an edecuate test. The
a o relastionships of the sedimentary rocks to the
Yo o " grenltes elsewhere in the stute wsre such theat
’ - .78 well milght pucs wsbruptly snd without warnlng -
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Trustlnp tth tbiﬂ iztorzetion ™ y be of

V helip to you, rnd that I wiil ;eceive further

date on this wel;, I remsin

. .
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' ‘ WESTFIELD OiL & GAs CORPORATION L
i New YORK OFFICE

18 WILLIAM STREET

HADDAM, KANsas, . July 17,1923

Mr.Raymond C.,Moore,
State Geologist,
Iawrence,Kansas,

"Dear Sir:

The enclosed sample is fromithe formation encountered

at 3885 feet., This is very hard and batters our bits

80 that we can make but a foot or two a day. It looks
like we are on granite. If you will analyze this specimen

| : and let us know the results immediately it will be very
. ‘ much appreciated.

* " The complete log of the well may be had at any time.
If I remember correctly the log I sent you included

e the different strata down to and including 3570 feet,
I will complete the log to the present depth of 3885
and send you a copy if you desire it.

Very sincerely yours,

S e

)
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_n’mation may be. one which overlies direutly the granatic nags
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va M. E. Balsh . - ‘ . - _‘ _ . . o V
Westfield 011 and Gas Corporation e . o

T

Dear Mr. BDLSh. : _ g
. Ybur latber of the 17th conteining sample bfken at e depth |
of 3885 feat in your uell at Haddum has been recaived.

I heve mede . a oareful ex; 1nation of this semple end tind
thnt it moy be classified as & weethered grenlte or an srkose de-
- rived from a grualte. Thet it 1s not a fresh grenite in plece
418 to be seen by the sbssence of eAuiAely fresh migersls hich usually
aooompany e frash graalte, and elsc Dy the presgnce of numsvous smell
gralonsof nunrtz shlch ave well r\11daﬁ and pltted, #ltho thls latter
“congition Is only present to sbout 5F.of the tobsl grains. There is
elso {ucluded ln tho somple a -vexy largae-percentegs of : .znetic mete- .
erfel which eppegrs under the microscope to be lergely: Jiliaés of
steel en@ mognetic lroa wud from their nsture heve the <l.srscterisiics

. of meterial worn off{ of & drlllin Lit. Thsre 19 slow & smell amount

.of the minsral magnstite. §socistad 2lso with the asm:le is con-
‘siderable -sha aly-1like 1iron mineral known 89 hemaetite. Thae wesenss -
‘of this-minerel, as woll &s other-iadlcetions in the® crm,le tend
to- 1ndicate that tre waterial has suffered some change wad this for-

R

qed
~

A8 you ro douot reoall,L in your latter e June 26th, you
.steted that you were sending a Complote log cof- this wol:i but in my .
reply of the 28th I c¢alled your -attantion to the fact tr.t the log
hed not been received but that we wore very snxious eodd ussirous

-’of obtaining seme. In your letter of the 17th inst. you ‘sgein refer

.to the complete log which you had sent but to this date w2 “have not
received it engd it. Qas appsrently Loen misleid in mell service.

' Tould ‘it be possible for you to have & guplicete capy mssa of the

.complete log snd sead to &his of fice, or if thet is not conveulent,
i you will mall us your log vwe will mske a cooy of it , rstuvrning

tho originel.to you at once. TWith the aid of this loq, w9 will be
-eble to make a nmuch more debailed und certeln study ol tl:e formetion
‘which you have -panetrsted, snd ea a result will be eble to glve you -
& more definitgmanswer regarding your prospects. -Howevgr ’ frdm the .
study of the sample Just revieswsd 1t would appear tha}y e.en tho you '

" may not actuelly have penetrated the grenite, the charscter of the

rock in rhilch you sre drilling is such thet proguction of oil or gas

o is prectically out of ‘the question, and it would be advisable to-

sugpend drilling operahions end abanden the well. L

ey
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S ‘ ' - - I hooe.bhat yor wiil be ‘akle to sand the complete log
: . wibh location, ‘snd other dete in-the near future, send if I can

K be of further servipe to you will be glad to GOOperate with. you.
. . : ¢ ..
, . . Yours very t.r}zly, P _ !
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WESTFIELD OIL & GAs CORPORATION i I N
N \‘& <5
NEW YORK OFFICE N c('\? @
15 WILLIAM STREET Ve &3
HADDAM, KANSAS, July 23,1923
Mr.A,C,Lester,
State Geological Survey,
Lawrence,Kansas,.
: Dear Mr,ILester:
- Your letter of the 20th is at hand and I appreciate very
‘ much the splendid way in which you are helping us.

I am at a loss td understand what became of the log which
was sent you some time ago, I enclosed it with the letter
e which you seem to have received, Anyway,l am forwarding
. you my copy from which you can make a copy and then please
return to me, I have not time to make you a new copy and
I am anxious to have this in your hands before we finally
decide to abandon the well, Quite naturally after spending
as much as we have on the well we do not want to give it up
as long as there is any chance of finding oil,

I am also enclosing a sample of the cutting from 3995-4000 feet,
If,after examining this specimen carefully,you still are of the
opinion that it is useless to continue drilling,please wire me
at my expense so that operations may be suspended immediately.
If we continue we will have to buy a new string of tools and

a new drilling line and we do not want to go to this expense

if you think the chances are against finding oil,

Trusting I may have the honor of an early reply,l am

. Very sincerely yours, ,
7 / L Mace SO
. —

P.S. -

Can you give me any information concerning the laws
governing the plugging of wells or perhaps you can refer
me to the department that can give me the necessary instructions,

B

®
L
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v July 27, 1923
¥Ur. M. “Ae BBiSh ’

P . _ ¥estfield Oil & Gas Gorp. A & SR
/\; ~ Hadgem, Kanaas ) - g | 51 s N // L™
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Deasr Sir: - = ; _ . P Co | y Iz
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With reference tc the ssmple which you subwmiciel as
“cutting frem your well st & depth of 4,000 feet, I wired you this
morathgg collect es follows: "Semple from 4000 feel is an iwpure
. sand of Cembrisn or .lower Ordovician age. Cen ses no cheace for
" production end do not recommend purchese < new equlpment for
- deeper drilling. Log and report sent tp Teshburne.. Cen you
- furnish cuttings from entire well?” Lebler follows."

‘ ~

. " A8 stated wsbove the gample shows the formstion at
~ - the 4000 ft. depth to be one of sedimpntary origln althe it hes
- certain Cloge reletions to & westliered and eltered greul.-e zone.
S This semple 1s not essentiselly different from'the sgample which
-7+ you submltted from & depth of 3885 feet. Altho both semules have
" . cortaln charscteristics which tead to emphaslize their reletion
to a weathered grenite zone, there are anther charscterisiics
"whioh are indicsetive of & transported msteriasl snd from this datea
i1t 1s safe tq believe thet the materisl is a formetion deposited
" by water snd in a stratified form. ' ‘
! T
: A careful study of the log indlcstes that you have
" penetrested a very thick end messive sendstone memter which I would ®
Judge hesg hed cheracteristics similer to the ssmple which you sub-
mitted elmost continuously below ths 3400 ft. depth, wi:: the ex-
caption of course of the 6-fL. zors of brown shale. Loy correl-
stippg trhe formetions of the log “rom the surfsce down, I hsve
" concluded thet this sandstone member 1s the representstive of the
iover Ordlvician or Cewbrien. FPFurthar drilling would no doubt.
reasch the true gratiite in plece within possibly 200-300 fast.
£8 there 1ig no other informstion evsilable on the formsiions
svelleble at thls grest depth, in thet territary, 1t is entirely
hypothetical what the total thiockness of the sandstone will be.
However, if there ls any oll or ges in sny of the formations of
thst sree, it should have eppeared before now end I consider your
test en sdequete one. It may be possible of course that o1l and
gss 1s conteined in the formatlions underlying Weshington Couaty
end adjecent aress but thet structural conditions were not fav-
orable for your locetion. : -

- :-\» Acoérding to . your instructions in e wire of recant
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;iate, on reuelpt of your 1etter conuainina a 103 o the usll,
o { forwerded a copy to lr. Ghester 7. ha,hburna of lew V.ok Cluy
+ nd et the seme time gave himstha rsults of the exsnminction
f the lower ssnds, &s @r accompenylng csrbon copy of iy let er
i o him. Your copy of the well log =zccompanies thils lebicer &#nd
.wigh to express my thanks end eporecleblon~ For this iafoxmation.
‘oulg it be .possible far you to furnish me with & complete set of
S uttings repre@enuing all of the @iffereat beds which ycu penetrated.
» € 1t 18 possible for you to do this, I would be gled to make the
. BCosgary erranroments for hendling seme. It would e corizidersable
- alua -to the study of subsurface co nst ong in Kansasg uiich this
. Survey hes under way end expects Lo conolete this winter, gng if
conslsteat with your policy, e would like very much to use the
A.‘in;ormation. . | C
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¥ith reference to your quest ion coqéorni z lsaw
governing the closing of wells, you ﬂhou;d take the mettar up -
- with the county clerk or cmnty lonsrs at Washiurion, N
- . .who will mske ghe”necesqary arfnnéeﬁnﬂ s Tor the superv.ion - ° .
o .. of the pluggling #nd pulling of cesingr. Saction 4984 of “he
o Kanaas Stelutes of 1915 uOVFr

-y,
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extent of the lnw.
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38 spperentiy the

S Trusting I may he st from you in the very neex
Iv ) B . -I I‘emain / : . . N : .. ' &

o s

future,

‘Ypurs very'truly,
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‘The Westf lield 011 & Gss Corp. well :
'in the Nw% Sec. 16, Twp 2S, Renge 1 E.,  shington County
o Semple of cuttings from 3995 -4000 fu. {Ksns

' This gsample is essentislly no Alfferent from the sarole
oreviously received and reportsed on from the 3885 ft. Aepth.
"Microscopic exeminstion: - Pbe redomineting grains
of the sample are crystalline guertz chieflly engulsr enc fresh,
eltho possibly 16-15% show some wecthering end ere pitted sand
honeycombed, béing the result of soluticns. sbout cne ~elf of -
these weethered grains’show a smell smount of rounding .ad frosting
but thils 1s not developed beyond sn early stage, only a« few of the
grains having more than the eﬁges &nd corners worn snd rounded. One
or two greins felrly well rounded were observed b, 5e ompenying
frosting end pitting. The cheracteristic featu e f*%t,e angularity
of/both the fresh sengd weathered greins.
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411 0f the material ¥s more or less ® sted witb an iron
rust stailn which glves, to the sample a pinkish to redfish brown

color,

~ . Other minersls present sre some light coloren feldspars
“(?) tho these are very rare. Several smell gisins of —ugn€tite,
subengulser, were noted. This is separate of course fipm the large
smount, of iron fillngs which ere derived from the wear of the drilling

) : bit eng casing, all of which were magnetic. Hematite wakes up ‘pos-

. . sibly 2-3% of the sentire sample. There ere.some lerge places 2-3 mm

: ecross, and a great smount of very small 1/10-1/00 mm scross through-
out. .the sesmple. 4 few grains of augite or hornblende w=re ob%erveo,

4 - gome showding alterations, others being fresh but the corners ena

- sldes well smoothed end rounded. <Chlorite or cslc is slso wesent,

ey snd in one or two cseses being falrly lusrge size snd showing cleeriy

% - ~ elteretions from hornblende snd t e presence of gericite. No micas -

. were observed with certeinty altho there may be one or wwo-grains

. . of muscovite present but no biotite. .

From the cheracteristics of the ebove described msterisl

- it was declded that this wes without question a cuttin, from e

T ~ [8edimentaery sendstone formstion but, that it hag- apparenuly &

- ] (relative@close reletionubip to an 1gneous sourcse. ,

. After examin@ the sample, anf a study of the well log,
it wes declded that this material represents s portion o &: Canbrisn
sandstone. The log shows thaet a simller materisl wss penetrated .
for epproximstely 600 feet. It was recommended that drillin5 te
Soncl uded and the well ébandoned
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